
ORDINANCE No. 18 6 5 6 8 
Authorize a contract with Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare, Inc. to provide mental health services 
through Project Respond (Ordinance) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare, Inc. currently provides three Qualified Mental Health 
Professionals to ride along with uniformed police officers in patrol cars to provide on-scene 
mental health assessment and evaluation as part of the Behavioral Health Unit. 

2. This partnership provides linkage to social service resources and uses the Raintree database 
to identify and follow up with individuals who are generating frequent police contact due to a 
mental health or emotional crisis. 

3. A similar contract has existed between the City and Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare since 
2011 and has been amended twice. In the past, the contract has been funded by one-time 
funding decided on a fiscal year to fiscal year basis. The funding is now ongoing. 

4. The City and Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare wish to enter into a new one-year contract that 
reflects the current program for these services beginning July 1, 2014. 

5. The value of the contract would be not to exceed amount of $265,054. 

6. This sole source contract is being acquired as an exception to the competitive selection 
process identified in PCC 5.68 and the PTE Services Contracting Manual. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to execute the agreement substantially in 
accordance with the agreement attached as Exhibit A. 

Passed by the Council: MAY 14 2014 

Mayor Hales 
Prepared by: Kim Garcia 
Date Prepared: April 1, 2014 

La Vonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor oft e City of Portla~ 

By '-7~ 
Deputy 



Agenda No. 
ORDINANCE NO. 

18 6 5 6 8 
"" JT\"' Title 

Authorize a contract~ Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare, Inc. to provide mental 
health services through Project Respond (Ord inance) 

INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FILED MAY 0 2 2014 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Mayor Hales 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL (\ Al Lavonne Griffin-Valade 

Mavor- Finance and Administration - Ha tJ»f~\ ( Auditor of the City of Portland 
"" 

~ 
Position 1/Uti lities - Fritz 

Position 2NVorks - Fish By: 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safety - Novick ACTION TAKEN : 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
MAY 0 7 2014 PASSED TO SECOND READING MAY 1 4 2014 9:30 A.M. Bureau: Police 

Bur~ea~ h~Reese 

Prepared by: Kim Garcia 
Date Prepared: April 1, 2014 

Financial lmP.act & Public 
Involvement Statement 
Completed rgJ Amends Budget D 

Portland Polic6 Document 
If "Yes" requires ity Policy paragraph stated 
in docymrnt. 
Yes No IXI 

r.n 11 nr.il Meeting Date 
ti.~a.-~)2014 

\ 

; City Attorney Approval: r,I required for contract, code, easement, 
franchise, comp plan, charter 

AGENDA FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: YEAS NAYS --
Total amount of time needed: 1. Fritz 1. Fritz v --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

2. Fish 2. Fish v 
CONSENT0 3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman -
REGULAR rgj 
Total amount of time needed: 

4. Novick 4. Novick V1 --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 
Hales Hales / 


