
ORDINANCE No. 187 20 5 
* Amend a contract with Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare, Inc. in an amount of $265,054 to 
provide additional mental health clinician services (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30003831) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare, Inc. currently provides three Qualified Mental Health 
Professionals to ride along with uniformed police officers in patrol cars to provide on-scene 
mental health assessment and evaluation as part of the Behavioral Health Unit. 

2. This partnership provides linkage to social service resources and uses the Raintree database 
to identify and follow up with individuals who are generating frequent police contact due to a 
mental health or emotional crisis. 

3. The original contract expires on June 30, 2015 and has a not to exceed amount of$265,054. 

4. This amendment would extend that contract for an additional year in the same not to exceed 
amount. The new contract value will be $530,108. 

5. In the past, the contract has been funded by one-time funding decided on a fiscal year to 
fiscal year basis. Ongoing General Fund appropriation for this purpose is now included in 
the Police Bureau budget. 

6. The City and Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare wish to enter into a new one-year contract that 
reflects the current program for these services beginning July 1, 2015. 

7. The value of the contract would be not to exceed amount of $265,054. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to amend the contract with Cascadia 
Behavioral Healthcare in an amount not to exceed $265,054 substantially in accordance 
with the agreement attached as Exhibit A. 

Section 2. The Council declares an emergency exists because a delay in executing the grant 
agreement may deprive the City of the benefits of the continuity of the Housing Rapid Response 
program. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by 
the Council. 

PassedbytheCouncil: JUN .2 4 2015 

Mayor Charlie Hales 
Prepared by: Kim Garcia 
Date Prepared: May 21, 2015 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portlfand 
By /.~ 
/ ~v_.,...- ~ 

Deputy 



v 

665 -== 
Agenda No. 

ORDINANCE NO. 187205 
Title 

* Amend a contract with Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare, Inc. in an amount of $265,054 to provide 
additional mental health clinician services (Ordinanc_71'j QYY\Q,l'"ld c~r.t\'CAd No. 3CI003,'0s\) 

INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FILED JUN 19 2015 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Mayor Hales 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL (\ 

~ 
Mary Hu ll Caba llero 

Mayor-Finance and Administration - Hale~ Auditor of the City of Portland 

Pos ition 1/Utilities - Fritz ~ Position 2NVorks - Fish By; 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safetv - Novick ACTION TAKEN: 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau : Police 
Bureau Head: Ch ief Lawrence P. 
O'Dea Ill ';J,/ ~ 

' Prepared by: Kim Garcia 
Date Prepared: May 21, 2015 
Impact Statement 
Completed IZI Amends Budget D 
Portland Po licy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in document. 

Yes D No 0 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
required for Code Ordinances 

,..... City Attorney Approval: 
required for contract, code, easement,j/ 
franchise, comp plan, charter 

Council Meeting Date June ;i.q
1 

2015 

AGENDA FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: 

YEAS NAYS 
--

Total amount of time needed: 
1. Fritz 1. Fritz ~ 

--(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 2. Fish 2. Fish ~ 

CONSENT )8(' 3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman ~ 

REGULAR ~ 4. Novick 4. Novick i----

Total amount of time needed:~ 
(for presentation, testimony and disc ssion) 

Hales Hales v----


