
ORDINANCE No. i 8 9 4 9 

Extend contract with Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare, Inc. to June 30, 2022 and increase 
the not to exceed amount to $3,223,577 for mental health clinician services (Ordinance; 
amend Contract No. 30003831) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare, Inc. currently provides five Qualified Mental 
Health Professionals to partner with uniformed police officers in patrol cars to 
provide mental health assessment, evaluation, and follow-up. The clinician and 
officer teams, known as co-responder teams, comprise the Behavioral Health 
Response Team (BHRTs) portion of the Behavioral Health Unit (BHU); 

2. The co-responder teams coordinate the response of law enforcement and the 
wider behavioral health system to aid persons referred to the Behavioral Health 
Unit (BHU), who are experiencing behavioral health crises. Primarily, the teams 
work closely with, and provide linkage to, social service resources; 

3. The City and Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare agreed to increase the available 
Qualified Mental Health Professionals under this contract from three to five 
beginning Fiscal Year 2018-19; ongoing funding was increased in the Police 
Bureau budget to support this expense in that year; 

4. The current contract expires on June 30, 2019 and has a not to exceed amount of 
$1,613,724; 

5. The City and Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare wish to extend their current 
agreement for three-years beginning July 1, 2019; this is the fifth amendment to 
the agreement since its inception in 2014; 

6. Sufficient funding resides in on-going Police Bureau General Fund appropriation; 
the increase of dollars on this contract does not obligate the City to spend funds 
nor does it appropriate additional funding; and 

7. It is beneficial to the City and community that this agreement may be authorized 
as quickly as possible to avoid a lapse in the program. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. That the Chief Procurement Officer is authorized to amend an agreement between 
the City and Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare, Inc. as outlined in a form similar to the 
contract attached as Exhibit A. 



b. The Chief of Police and the Project Manager are authorized to execute 
amendments to the scope of services or the terms and conditions of the Agreement, 
provided the changes do not increase the amount of compensation or increase the City's 
financial risk. 

Passed by the Council: MAY 1 5 2019 

Mayor Ted Wheeler 
Prepared by: Kathryn Linzey 
Date Prepared : March 28 , 2019 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

B¥A--Deputy 



~ - 434 -- /L/0 

Agenda No. · 
ORDINANCE NO. 8 9 4 9 9 

Title 
Extend contract with Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare, Inc. to June 30 , 2022 and increase the not 

to exceed amount to $3,223,577 for mental health clinician services (Ordinance; amend 
Contract No. 30003831) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Mayor Ted Wheeler 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED __ AP_R_ $_@_2_0_19 __ 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mary Hull Caballero 
I\,~\ Auditor of the City of Portland 

,,__M_a~y_or_-_F_in_a_nc_e_&_A_d_m_i_ni_st_ra_tio_n_-_W_h_e_e_le_r~_,, u~ 
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz • 

Position 2/Works - Fish By: Deputy 
Position 3/Affairs - Hardesty 

Position 4/Safety - Eudaly ACTION TAKEN: 

lt---B-ur-e-au_:_P_~u_li;-:-A_U _AP_P_R_OV_A_L __ ____,1MAY O 8 2019 PASSED TO SECOND R2~::r~ MAY 1 5 2019 9:30 A.M. 
Bureau Head: Chief Danielle M. 
Outlaw ~.~ 

Prepared by: Kathryn Linzey 
Date Prepared : April 1, 2019 
Impact Statement 
Completed IZ! Amends Budget D 
Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in document. 

Yes D No~ 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
required for Code Ordinances 

J City Attorney Approval: / , 
required for contract, code, easement, / Y 
franchise , comp plan , charter 

Council Meeting Date April 24, 
2019 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN 
Start time: --
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT 0 

REGULAR 

Total amount of time needed: 15 minutes 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS 

1. Fritz 1. Fritz 

2. Fish 2. Fish 

3. Hardesty 3. Hardesty 

4. Eudaly 4. Eudaly 

Wheeler Wheeler 

NAYS 


